

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 724 OF 2026

Between:

Kunduru Srikanth Reddy @ Srinivas, S/o. Ramachandra Reddy.

Petitioner/Respondent /Plaintiff

AND

Boddupalli Venkanna, S/o. Somaiah, Aged 50 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.
Bodlala Village of Dhanthalapally Mandal of Mahabubabad District.

Respondent/Petitioner /Defendant

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order in I.A.No. 523/2025 in O.S.No. 71/2020, dated 05.02.2026, on the file of the Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Thorur.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of the Order in I.A.No. 523/2025 in O.S.No. 71/2020, dated 05.02.2026, on the file of the Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Thorur, in the interest of justice and pass, pending disposal of CRP No. 724 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 13.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N.JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that despite issuance of notice, none appeared for the respondent.

Since it is necessary to hear the respondent to adjudicate the matter from the correct perspective, the respondent is afforded another fair opportunity.

List the matter on 19.06.2026.

Till such time, the interim order granted earlier stands extended.

Sd/- A.SREENIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Junior Civil Judge-Cum-Judicial Magistrate of First Class at Thorrur.
2. One CC to SRI N.JANARDHAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV, J

DATED:24.04.2026

LIST ON 19.06.2026

ORDER

CRP.No.724 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

